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STA1'E OF NEW JEHSEY 
.Department of' Law and Public Safety 

DIVIS.CON OF ALCOHO·LIG BEVEH.AGE CON'I'RO.L 
1100 Raymond Blvd.· . Newark 2,,. N. J,. 

'.June 22,, 1959. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

I~ .the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
FERRY AVENUE, LIQUOR STORE, INC. 
t/a FERRY AVE. LIQUOR STORE ) 
902 Ferry Avenue:... 
C~d~, N. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Dis-tribution ) 
License D-9, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Camden. 

Leo J. Berg, Es.q., Att.orney for Defendant-licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, _Esq.; Appearing for Di vision of Alcoh'.o-lic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ··DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .llQ.ll vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold and delivered and permitted.the sale and delivery of alcoholic 

· beverages to .·a minor, in violation o.f Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. . 

Acting upon information received from the Westmont Police, 
ABC agents obtained a signed, s~orn statement from Albert --- (18 
years of age) wherein he said.that·on the evening of March 20, 1959; 

·he and two other minors drove to the vicinity of def-endant' s premises; 
that be and another minor entered the premises where he_purchased 
four quarts of beer and a_ .. pint -of "Orange Driver" from a clerk who 
did no.t question hill;l as to his age; that they left with the merchandise 
and·took it to the car; that on March 13, 1959, he had purchased 

, ·from- another clerk in defendant 1 s premis~s several quarts of beer 
which he carried from the premises. 

Defendant has no prior record~ I shall sus-pend its license 
for fifteen days (the minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages 
to an 18-year-old minor). Re Andoli, Bulletin 1269, Itrun 8. Five 
days Ji.11 be remitted for tpe plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, :i-t is, on this 29th day of April, 19 59, 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D-9, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

,the City of Camd~n to Ferry Avenue Liquor Store, Inc., t/a Ferry 
Ave. Liquor Stor·e, for premises 902 Ferry Ave., C~mden, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9 · a.m •. 
Monday, May 4, 1959, and terminating at 9 a.m. Thursday, May· 14, 1959. 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.J2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
PB.IOR RECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS AUSTON 
t/a RAINBOW CLUB 
53 Rankin. Street 
Newark 3,,·N • ...-JG>· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-500, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of. ) 
the City of Newark@ 

Louis Auston, Defendant-licensee,_ Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division· of' Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No •. 20. 

On March 18, 1959, .an ABC agent tested the licensee's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages (30 bottles) and seized twenty-nine of· 
such bottles because they appeared to have been refilled. An 
examination of the file in the case indicates that seventeen of 
said bottles have been refilled with different brands of whiskey 
and three had been diluted~ 

By way of mitigation defendant has submitted a statement 
setting forth therein that, because of a decline of business in 
the past year and a lack of funds· to purchase the genuine products, 
he was forced to refill the seventeen bottles with different brands 
of whiskey and· denied that he personally had diluted the other three 
bottlese It .is plain that the defendant deliberately practiced fraud 
on his patrons. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudic.ated record. Effective August 
14, 1957, and effective April 271 1959, the defendant's license was 
suspended by the local issuing ·authority for "hours" violations. 
The latter.suspension will terminate at 7 a.m. May 7, 1959. Under 
all the circuiiistances, including the penalty for aforernaid dis­
similar violations within a period of f'ive years and the-plea 
entered herein, I shall suspend the defendant's license for sixty 
days. Ct:. Re Gavlak, Bulletin 716, It·em 7. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of April, 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-500, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Louis Auston, t/a Rainbow Club, for premises 
53 Rankin Street, Newark, be an~ the same· is hereby suspended for 
the balance of its term, commencing at 7 a.m. Thursday, May 7, 1959; 
and it is further 

( 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year or 
trans.fer of said license shall be and remain under suspension 
until 7 a.m. Monday, July 6, 1959. 

WILLIAM HO~E DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 



BULLETIN 1281 

3 .- DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOH BALANCE OF ':L1ERM JJIF'rED 
UPON CORI·U~:CTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATIO_N_tt 

In the Matter Qf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HARRY TORETCH & AGNES TORETCH 
t/ a 'rORE1'CH' S LODGE BAR 
1340 White Horse Pike 
Galloway Township 
P.0& R.Do Absecon, Ne J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-25, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Tm·mship of Galloway •. 

ORDER 

Joseph A. Maressa, ·Esq., Attorney for Ma;py Jane Papini and ·Mario 
P~pini, Petitioners. 

·.BY THE . DIRECTOR: 

By ord-~r dated De.cember 2, 1958, I suspended defendants' 
license for the balance or ~ts term effective at 7: 00 a.m., 

· December 10, 1958, after defendants had pleaded IlQ.ll vult' 'to a· 
charge alleging that they permitted their business to be conducted 
in such ·manner as to become a nuisance. Leave was given to file a 
petition for an order lifting said suspension after it had been in 
effect at least one hundred twenty days upon presentation of 
satisfactory evidence that defendants' license had been transferred 
to another and suitable person~ Re Toretch, Bulletin 125S, Item 4. 

The records of this Division disclose_ that the Township 
Cammi ttee of the Township of G~llm·ray transferred defendants'. 
license to petitioners Mary Jane Paj_'Jini 2~nd Mario Papini effective 
April 20, 1959. The transfer is subject to the suspen·sion herein­
above set forth. The petition requests the lifting of said suspension. 

It appearing.that defendants' license has been transferred 
and that said suspension has been in effect for more than one 
hundred twenty ... days, 

It is, on this 30th day of April 1959, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imp'Osed 'be lifted· 
and that License C-25 be restored to full force and operation, 
effective immediately. 

WILLillM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4·. SEIZUHE - FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPOHTATIUN UF' ILLICIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - APPLICATION DENIED FOR HETUHN O}, MOTOR 
VEHICLE TO PEHSON ENGAGED IN SUCH TRANSPORTATION - M.OTOR VEHICLE 
AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ORDERED FORFEIXED~ 

In the ·Matter of the Seizure ) 
Case No. 9920 on March 8, 1959 of a quantity of 

alcohol and an Oldsmobile sedan on ) 
the New Jersey Turnpike at the 92 
Mile Post ·in the ·Township of ) 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Woodbridge, Collllty of Middlesex 
and State of New Jersey. ) 

.. 

-------~----------------------------
Frank DuBois Hairston,- Pro Se. 
I. Edward Amada, Esqe, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Bevercge Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

\ 

This. matter comes· before me pursuant to the provisions of" 
Title 33,· Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether 48 two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol and an Oldsmobile 
sedan, described in a schedule ·.attached hereto,- seized on rMarch 8, 
1959 on the New Jersey Turnpike, in Woodbr.idge, New Jersey, con­
stitute unlawful property and should be f"orfeited. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to. R. S._. 
33:1-66, Frank DuBois Hairston appeared and sought return of the 
motor vehicle. No one opposed forfeiture of the alco_hol. 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
presented- in evidence with Frank DuBois Hairston's consent dis­
close the following facts: 

A New Jersey State trooper halted the Oldsmobile sedan o·n 
the above date and location during his routine patrol of traffic 

·On the highway, and ascertained that the motor vehicle was being 
operated by Frank Hairston, its registered omier. When the 
trooper discovered the 48 two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol, 
without any stamps indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic 
beverages, iri the trlink of the car, he arrested Hairston, and 
took into custody the alcohol and motor vehiclea Later such 
alcohol and car were turned over to ABC agentse 

A sample of .the contents of one of the jars was analyzed 
by the; Division chemist who reports that it is al.cohol and water, 
fit .for beverage purposes}' wi-th an alcoholic content by volume 
of 50 .1 percent. · 

Frank DuBois Hairston, in a signed statement, declares 
that while on a visit to his mother who resides in Virginia, he 
talked with a person there who have him the "moonshine" alcohol 
in payment of a debt. 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence of 
__ a tax stamp on any of ~he jars (R. S. 33: 1-l(i), ·R. s. 33: 1-88) 
and further by the admission of Fr~rik DuBois Hairston in his 
signed statement~ Such iilicit alcoholic beverages, and the 
Oldsmobile sedan in which such illicit alcoholic beverages were 
transported a~d found constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture. -R~S. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66. 

At thf~ hearing Frank DuBois Hairston testified, among other 
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·things, that ,,he was aware that he was violating the law, but 
asserts .that he needs the car for transportation to and from his 
employment. Under the law,. I cannot relieve .. him from forfeiture 
o,f the car.unless he establishes to my satisfaction that he acted 
fri good faith and unknowingly violated the.law. R.S. 33:1-66(e). 
I am therefore impelled to deny his request for return of the car. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED1 tbat the seized 
property, .more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, 
constitutes unlaw:ful property, and the same be and hereby is 
{orfeited in accordance with the provisio.ns of R.S~ 33:1·-66, and 
shall be sold at public sale for the use of the State in acqordance 
with State Regula.tion Noo 29 or retained for the use of hospitals 
and state, county ~nd ·municipal. institutions, or destroyed in whole 
or in part, at the· direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Bever.age Control" 

Dated May 4, 1959 

SCHEDULE "A" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

~By: Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director 

48 - two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol 
1 - Oldsmobile sedan, Serial No. 498Bl594, 

Connecticut Registration HM293. 

5e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RE~AILER ACCEPTING REBATES FROM 
WHOLESALER, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 11 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 
34 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings·· against 

FAj'S -WINE &-LIQUOR CO., INC. 
367:.'369 Springfield Avenue 
Newark, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distr.ibution 
License D~l30, issued by the Municipal ) 
~oard of Alcoholic Beverage Contrml of 
the City of _Newarka ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Emanuel N. Silberner, Esq Cl, Attorney for Def eindant-licensee 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

mhe ,Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nnefendant pleaded not guilty to the f~llowing charge:. 

•During the period from December 1, 1956 to date, and 
.during many years prior thereto, you, a. retailer of 
alcoholic beverages, accepted and offered to accept, 
dir.ectly or indirectly, from wholesalers of alcoholf c 
beverages through holders of .solicitor's permits, 
prohibited gifts, rebates and allowances of money and 
things of value, viz., cash rebates amounting to 2% 

. ' 
I 
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of the cost of your purchases of alcoh.olic beverages 
"-J~ ·.,from such· wholesalers; in violation of· Rule 11 of State 

.RegulatiC?n No. 34.' .\ 

. ·"At t_he hearing held herein I. D. testified that since.July" 
1,- .1957 ,. he pas been employed as a solicitor by F'ed~ral Wine and 
_Liquor Company,· a New Jersey wholesaler; that shortly after the~ 
end of each -month from July 1957 to August· 1958 he pai~_in cash 
to an officer of d·efendant corporation two per cent. of the· _gross 
pu~chases ~ade by .defendant from his employer during the previous 
month; that these payments were generally#made to David Krueger 
(President) arid occasionally to Harry Brandwein (Secretary and 
T-reasqrer) of· defendant corporation. He furt.her testified that 

.this arrangement ceased in the early part of September 1958· when 
he refused a request made by Mr. Krueger to increase these cash 
payments from two per cent. to four pe.r cent. M. H. testified that 
he had been emp_loyed as a solicitor by Fe.deral Wine and Liquor· 
Compa.ny for about .seventeen. years prior to lrl.s retirement on July ili,:' 
1957, ·and that, for years prior to his retirement, he made similar 
monthly 'casp payments of two per -cent. to either· Mr. Krueger"0or 
Mr. Brandwein. There was introduced into evidence a resume' of the 
monthly purchas:es made by defendant from Flederal which indicated-. · 
that the total amount purchased between January 1, 1958 and August 

·(31, 1958, was approximately $4,500. ·. . · · 

, "After the· above .t.estimony "Was presented on beha~f of the 
.:, Division; the_ attorney for defendant requested and was granted a· 
/,continuance so that Mr. Krueger, who was then on vacation,. might 
·be affo~ded an.opportunity to testify. At the continued hearing 
the at_torney ·for defendant. stated that Mr. Krueger had decided not. 
to appear b_ecause he was in poor physical condition and that both 
Mr. Krueger and Mr. Brandwe~n had requested him to 'enter no-·· 
·defense, except as the record may appear.' 

"After considering all. the, evidence herein, I recommend 
t~at defendant·. be found gUilty as charged. 

, "Def~nd.ant has a prior record. Effective 4).pril 26, 1954, 
its l;Lcense was .susp_ended .. by the Director for. five days· for 
permitting a minor employee to sell alcoholic be.verages. See . 
Bulletin 1014, Item 7. I believe that this is the first case in 
which a retailer has been foundt guilty of a similar charge. While 
the penalty might well be increased in.future cases of this kind, 
I xecommend, unde;r all the circumstances of this case including 
the dissimilar v:i.olation withiri the past five _·years, ·that an order" 
be entered herein susp~nding de.fendant' s license for a period or· 
thirty d:ays_." ' 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time iimited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.. · 

After carefully considering the facts and 1circumstances 
herein,. I concur in the findings a:p.d_ conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt ~s recommendation. · · 

Ac_cordingly, it ~s, on this· 11th day of May; 1959, J 

, . OHDF~ED that plenary retail distribution lice:q.se D-130, 
issued by t!.Ue Municipal1.!... Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of N ew~rk ·to Fay's Wine ·& ~iquor Co., Inc., >·for premises 
367-369 Spr~ngfield Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
-suspended for. thirty (30) days, commencing at 9 a.m. Monday, 
May l~,--1959, and terminating at 9 a.m. Wednesday, Jwie 17, 1959. 

WILLIAM Howg -,DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - SALE.AT LESS THJtlf 
.PRICE LISTED IN MINilVIUN CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - SALE FOR · 
OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION . .:_ SA'.LE TO NON-MEMBEHS LICENSE 

' ( 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . \ ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

LOCAL.UNION #595 UAW~ CIO 
520 W. Edgar Road ) 
Linqen, ·New Jersey 

) 

) 
·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

') 
Holder of Club License CB-6, issued 
by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beterage Contrdl of the City of 
~inden. ) 
--------------~---~-------~~----~~---
Defendant.;.. li certs ee, by,, Sigmund Swiontkowski', President.· . 
Edward·~. Ambrose,- Esq., Appearing for the Division of. Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following char.ges: 
1 "l. On February 19 ,. 1959, you ~old;, , at retail, ~ 

quart bottle of Seagram's Seven Cro'lfm_.American Blended 
Whiskey, an alcoholic beverage, at less than the price 
thereof listed in the· then currently effective Pamphlet·_ 
of New Jersey Minimum Consumer Resale-Prices of Alcoholic 
Beverages published by the Dir~ctor of the Di~ision of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State.Regi.llation ~o. 30. 

l ., 

)_ 

11 2. On February.19, 1959, yo~ sold, served and 
· d:elivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and' delivery of bottles of various 
kinds and bran.ds of alcoholic beverages except for 
consumption on your lice~sed premises; in violation . 

. o£·Rule 9 of State Regulation No. 7. · · 

· "3. On February 19, · 1959, you sold,. served and 
deli:v·ered -and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service -and delivery of alcoho_lj.c beverages. ·to persons 
not bona fide members of your ·club or bona fi'de ·guests_ 
of any such members; in violation of Rule 8 of State_ 
Regula_tion No •. 7. n \ ') 

' I., 

\_ 

, On Febrµary. 19, ·1959 two· ABC"'~gents at defendant's licen$ed 
premis·es each purchased and consumed one bottle. of beer- and a· · 
P.Ortion- or another bottle of beer)seryed to them· by William -DaMato · 
{the bartender). Da.I:1ato did not inquire of the agents (non-members): 
if they were members or bona fide guests of members· of said club. · 
While drinking the second bot_tle of beer, one of the agents asked 
the bartender for' a bottle of whiskey for off-premises consumpt,ion. 
The bartender st,ated that he would have. to obtain the· whiskey from· ,. 

·Si.ground Swiontkowski, who was then engage,d in the ki tcperi area. · 
When Swiontkowski "came behind the bar, the agents. obserNed sales. .. 
of alc.oholic beverages by him to four persons who left the premises 
with their purchases.· Swiontkowski then sold one of the.agents.the 
qua;rt bottle'of w;hiskey mentioned in Cnarge 1 for.$5~00; although 
the minimum price listed in the then. currently effective Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price List for ·said item was $5.90. · · ·· , 

') 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1281 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
·susp~:p.d the defendant's license for a period of twenty-five 
days' on Charges 1 and 2 (Be c1rcolo Brogressivo Caposelese, Inc., 
Bulletin 1266, Item 8) and for an additional fifteen days on 
Charge 3 (Re-Lyons-Schepsco .. ~Post No. lfil, V.F.W., Bul.letin 1230, 
Item 3),·making a total suspension of forty days. Five days will 
be remitted for the plea.entered herein, leaving a net -suspension 
of thirty-five dayslt 

Aqcordingly, it is, on this 13th day of May 1959, 

OHDERED that Club License CB.:..6, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Linden.to. 
Local Union #595 UAW - CIO., for premises 520 W. Edgar Road, . 
Linden, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) 
days, commencing at 2: qo a.m., ·wednesday_, May 20, 1959 and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, Jm:u~ 24, 1959. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ .OHDER,. ,?OSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES 
OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOCAL UNION #595 UAW - CIO 
520 W. Edgar Road 
Linden, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License _CB-6, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Linden. ) 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

_Defendant-licensee, By Sigmund Swiontkowski, President. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

An order having been entered on ~~Y- 13, 1959, suspending 
defendant's li.cense for thirty-five days commep.cing at 2 a.m~ 
Wednesday, May 20, 1959, and t·erminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, June 
24, 1959; .and 

» Application having been made to me by said defendant for 
a postponement of the effective dates of said suspension because 
affairs had previously been scheduled.during the early portion of 
said suspension, and good cause appearing for- the granting of 
said request, 

It is, on this 18th day of May, 1959, 

ORDERED ~hat th~ suspension of thirty-five days, instead 
of commencing at 2 a.me Wednesday, May 20, 1959, shall," in lieu 
thereof, commence at 2 a.m. Wednesday, May 27, 1959, and terminate 
at the expi~ation of the license, namely,. at midnight June 30, 1959e 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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Se DISCIP.LINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE '110 MINOH - 1ICEJ.\J8J£ SUSPENDED FOH 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 Fon PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agaLnst 

WALTEH 11REIMANN 
t/a WAL'rER'S PINE INN 
Highway //88, La.urelton 
Brick Township 
PO HFD Ill, Box 49-D, Lakewood,. N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Conswnption 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

License C-5, issued by the Township ) 
., Comndttee of Brick .Township. · . 

Walter Treimann, ·Defen<;].ant-licensee, Pro s·e 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Divlslon of Alcoholic 
~everage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a/charge alleging that 
he sold, served and delivered alcohol.fc be-ve;rages to a rr1inor, in 
violation of Rule i of State Regulation No~ 20. 

-····· 

On April 25, 1959, ~Point Pleasant police officers 
apprehended four minors in a car in which they found a·number 0£ 
six-pack cans of Ballantine beer. Upon inqui1•y, the officers "· 
a~certaihed that John --- (age 18) had purchased the beer on that 
day at defendant.' s licensed premises. John's account of his 
purchase, corroborated by his mi.nor compo.nions, is that h'e 
sug6ested that he could purchase beer a.t the pre:millses, having 
previously done so; that each minor contributed varying amounts 
to the purchase price and he alone entered the premises while his 
compan:i.ons remained seated in the car·; that he purchases si4 · · ~-----. 

·six-pack cans of' beer which he t,aok to the car, and then the group . 
drove away and consumed some of the beer enroute; 

1
. that a bartender 

called "Frank" sold him the beer,without inquiring as to his age 
or requesting him to sign a written representation thereof. On 
April 29, ·1959, John, accompanied by ABC agents, identified Frank 
Koziel at the· premises as the bartender who sold him the beer. 
Thereupon Frank Koziel verbally admitted such sale to John.without 
requesting any identification or written representation as to age 
because on 1 at least t~rro previous oc~asions John displayed a 
driver•s permit (actually that of another person ove+ the age of 
21). Jo_hn 'admits that he displayed such a pe:rmit _on those 
occasionso 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum. 
penalty for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to an 
18-year-old minor is fifteen days (Re lmdoli, Bulletin 1269, 
Item. 8). Ordinarily I might increase the penalty because of the 
amount of alcoholic beverages· sold to the minor (Re Solomon, 
Bulletin 1226, Item $), but I shal:h impose the miniun.un penalty in 
this ca.se.pecause of the mitigating circwnstances that the minor 
adnd ts that he previously dispio.ye_d a driver' 3 permit of' another 
person. Cf. He Carlon:za, Bulletin 1261, Item 5. Five days will 
be rerni tted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of ten days. I · 

Accordirtgly, it is, on this 11th day of May, 1959,· 
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···ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license _C-5, 
issued by the Township Committee of' Brick Township to.Walter 
Treim.ann, t/a Walter's Pine ·Inn, for premises on Highway #88, 
Laurelton, Brick To"Wnship, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, :.commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, May 18, 1959, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, May 28, 1959. , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

) . 

9~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULNI1ION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 F10R 
PLEA. ' 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· · · 

CELTIC BAR, IN.C. 
559 Jacksqn Avenue 
Jersey _City. 4, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder or· -Plenary Retail Conswnption 
Literise C-332, issued by the Municipal ). 

. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant.:.11censee, by Richard W. Sheehan, President. . 
Dora Pa Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that· on 
Wednesday, April 1, 1959, it sold during prohibited hours an 
alcoh.olic beverage ln its original container for off-premises· 
~onsllillption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. · 

Between 10:00 and 10:55 p.m. on the above mentioned date, 
an ABC agent in the licensed premises observed the bartender sell 
alcoholic beverages in original containers to various. p~chasers 
who carried tpe containers from the premises. At about 11:10 p.m_.·, 
the agent purchased a pint bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown American 
Blended whiskey for off-premises consumption. The agent and a f el­
low agent who was also in the premises, left the establishment, but 
both retu~ned immediately and identified themselves to the bartender, ~ 
who verbally admitted the violatione 

The defendant has- no prior adjudicated record. In alleged 
mitigation, the President of defendant corporation alleges· that L/ · 

the ·sales were made by a bartender ·who had be~n employed less than -
a: ·weekQ However, the licensee is responsible for the acts of its ,~ . 
agents and employees. · r shall susp.~nd defendant 1 s license for the 
minimum period· of f'if.teen days. Re "Kaminski, Bulletin 1271, Item 
7o Five days will be remitted for' the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days. 

/· . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of May 1959, · 
. , 

.ORDERED that plei:lary retail consumpti9n l~cense C-332, 
issued by the Municip_al Board.of Alcoholic·Bever.age Contrpl.of the 
City of Jersey.City to Celtic_Bar, Inc., for premises 559 Jackson 
Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby.suspended for ten 
.(10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.me, Monday, May 18, 1959, and 
termi~ating at 2~b0 a.m., Thursday, May 28, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LIFT 
GR.ANTED AT. FUTURE DATE BECAUSE OF FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION.· 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disquali~tcation because 
of a ·Convietion, Pursuant to , 
R.S.i 33:1-JL.2. 

. Case No" 1480 
-~---~~-~------~---------~~-~---~--. ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

· App~icantVs crilhinal record discloses that on June 4, 1948 
he was fined $75 in a police court on three charges of receiving 
·stolen goods. The· crime of receiving stolen property involves the 
element of moral turpitude (Re Case No. 1238, Bulletin 1075, Item · 
10) and precludes applicant from engaging in the alcoholic beverage 
industry.in this State llll:til the disqualification is removed. 

At the hearing held herein applicant (48. years old) 
testified that he is married and the father of two grown children; 
.that for the past 15 years he and his wife have been residing at 
his present address; that for the past 12 years he has been the 
owner and operator of a luncheonette; that prior thereto he had 
bee.n connected 'ITT. th the f~ood industry ·for a number of years;- that 
because o:f poo;r bus:Lness he is preparing to close his luncheonette 
and is asking for the.removal of his disqualification in order to 
be free to engage in the alcoholic beverage industry in this-State. 
Applicant further testified that he recently obtained from this · 
Division a solicitor's ·permit (now cancelled) based on an appll­
cation in which he denied he was ever convicted·of any crime; 
that said denial was due to a state of confusion; that he was 

1 not attempting to conceal his· conviction and that ever since his 
aforesaid conviction he has not been convicted or any crime or 
arrested~ 

The police department of the municlpality wherein the 
applicant resides reports there are no complaints or investiga­
tio:qs presently pending against the applicant. 

. Applicant produced three character witnesses (an owner 
of a delicatessen store, a mechanical engineer and.a building 
contractor) who testified they have known the applicant from . 
10 to 15 years and, in their opinion, he is now an 4onest, law-
abiding citizen with a good reputation. \ 

Ordinarily I would have no hesitancy to grant the relief 
sought herein. However, I cannot ignore applicant's denial under 
oath that he had not been convicted 0£ any crime. I am, however., 
favorably influenc·ed by the fact that h:ii.s criminal record shows 
only one convic~ion which took place over ten years ago, and the 
testimony of his character witnesses. 

, Considering all, of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, 
I shall grant his application but shall withhold relief until 
thirty days after April 21, 1959 (the date upon which his solicitorWs 
permit was cancelled). · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May 1959," 

ORDEHED that applicant's statutory· disqualification because . 
·of the conviction described h~rein be and the same is hereby removed 
in accordance with the provisions ____ of H.S. 33:1-31.2, effective May 
21, 1959. . / 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOH 

..... _ ... - -· ··-···~~ ........ ~·-·~--·- --~..---~-~ .... ····----··-""'---: .,..,. ;~. ·- -·. 
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lL. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI,E IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FUR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs against 

AUGUST KOZLOWSKI 

) 

) 

t/a TONNELE TAVERN ) 
523 To.nnele Avenue 
Jersey City 7, N. J. ) 

Holder of' Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C~404, issued by the Municipal 
Boa~d of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 

August Kozlowsld·, Defendant-licensee, Pr_o se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dora P. ·Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Thursday, April 23, 1959, he sold during prohibited hours alcoholic 
beverages in original containers for off-premises consumption, .in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulatlon No .. 38. 

On Thursday, April 23, 1959, at about 12:40 a.m., two 
.ABC agents, while in defendant's licensed premises, observed the 
licensee sell six cans of beer for off-premises eonsumption to 
a patron. At about 1:55 a.m., the licensee made a similar sale 
of s1x cans of' beer to one o.f ~he agents. Both agents, one o.f 
them in possession of the alcoholic beverages, left the prendses, 
returned immediately anci identified themselves to the licensee, 
who orally admitted aforesaid illegal sales. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend his license for the minimum period of fifteen days. Re 
Kaminski··;, Bulletin 1271, Itern 7. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea .entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption License C-404, 
-.issued by the Municipal Board o:f Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to August Kozlowski, t/a Tonnele Tavern, 
fa~· premises_ 523 Tormele Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 aam., 
Tuesday, May 19, 1959 and terminating at 2: 00 a.m., Friday, 
May 29, 19590 , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12.: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - AL'COHOLIC BEVERAGJ£S NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICEi\JSE SUSPENDED F'OR 10 D.~YS, LESS 5 FOR 'PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ANCHOB. CORPORATION 
400 Ocean Ga.te Avenue· 

·Ocean Gate,. N •. J II 

Holder.of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issue.O. by the Borough 
Council ·of the Borough of Ocean Gat.e • 

) 
/.:, 

,) u, 

) . ,i 

,·' 
I, 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

._----------~----------~--- ... __________ _.__________ ·, 11•! 
1
· .. 

-Anchor Corporation; by ·Joseph Ifobinson, Pr\ii,~f~dent '· . 
William F. Wood, Esq.,·Appearing-for Divis.it>Jil. of Alcoholic 

Beve:V~ge Control • 
• ,, 'r .. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

. . ·Defendant .pleaded non"vuit. to a ch~l~~·~ alleging. that it> .. 
possessed on its licensed premises an alcohoili,c ]?.average in a 
bottle bearing a label which did not 'truly (i;'.e:'.~pribe its ·oontents:f · 
in violation of.Rule 27 of State Regulation·N'q~ 20. ·' .. • . ·• ·.: 

' • t'" !,· 

,.. ,. ·. · on·4pril 7, 1959:, ah ABC agent teste4,·kthe licensee•s .. Qp.en. 
· :_,bottles of alc·oholic beverages (69 bottles) .. ~~.4 seized-.one of ..... , 
· such bottles because ·it appeared· to be off in/:!:proof and color~, ... ·· 

Subsequent analys·is by the. Di'vision' s chemist;;·,'disclosed . .that. th~{< .1 

· ·· contents of said bottle,: when compared with ·t;h~ sample of the ·· · 
g_enuine product of .the labeled: brand, .are slightly lower .in 
proof and much too· high in solids. ' ' " . 

• 1 ·, 

By way of mitigation Mr. Robinson stat\~'s_. 1 that he is : · 
. president df' defendant corporation; that the d~fendant has· _.. .. . · · · \ 
·.recently acquired. the licensed premises; that ~he seiz_ed bottl·e: ,, .. 
is part of the_' stock of"liquor purchased from ~~he form.er · · · ·: ·· 
licensee;. that he has no knowledge regardi11g t.he: contents of . , . . .. ~· .. 
. said bottle of whiskey; that he did not tamper idth the. contents.;·. · ... 

. of ·said ·bottle and acquired .it in good. ff;3.ith. Nevertheless a : · .... 
· · .licensee,· in:" taking over an open stock of liquo.r, nec~ssarily·,. 

· assumes· the risk .if .alcoholic beverC).ges not trli.ly label·ed .are· · · 
subsequent.ly found on his premises. Cf. Re Oc~an- Monterey. Corp~," .. 
Bulletin 817 i rt· em 13. · .. .. 0 

·.' ,· .:·. 

· ., .. · · . ·Defendant ·has· ·no prior adjudicated record., ~ shall .. -.... :».· · 
suspend defendant's license for ~en days (Re Rl)Ssetti, _Bulletin 
1258, Item77). Five days will be. remitted for the plea entered .. 

. herei'n, ) .. eaving a net suspension or f;f..ve days •. · ' . . . . 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 12th day of Ma~, 1959,: 
. . 

ORDE~ED ·that plenary retail consumption ·license(-C-2·,, .. 
issued by the Borough Council·of the Borough c>f Ocean.Gate to· .. 
Anchor Corporation, for premises 400 Ocean Gat<:l Avenue, Ocean . '· - .· 
Gate, be and the same ,is hereby suspended. for f.'i ve. (5) days; ·. . , 
commencing at 2 a.m~ Monday, May .18, 1959, .and terminating at · · 
2 a.m •. Saturday, May 23,· 1959.~' ' 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.; .. 
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1.3 ~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION AS TO 
RESIDENCE BY PERSON THEN .A NON;;;.;.HESIDENT ~ UNLAVJFUL SITUJ1TION 
CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 10 DAYS, DATES TO BE FIXED 
WHEN PREMISES OPEN. 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. ABATE'S TAVERN, INC • 
. t/a TERRY'S 309 BAR 
309 Jersey Avenue 
Gloucester City, ~· J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-'35 ,· issued by the Mayor and 
Common Council of the City o:f' g.loucester .) 
City. 
~------~-----~-~---~--~~----~----------~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David Nov~ck, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controla 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant plea.ded . .IlQil vult to the following charge: 

"In your application dated Nov ember 18, 1958, filed 
with the Mayor and Common Council of Gloucester City, 
upon which you obtained your current plenary.retail 
consumption license, you falsely stated the residence 
of T.eresa R. Abate, your president, director and 98% 
stockholder, as 309 Jersey Avenue, Gloucester City, 
N. J. in answer to Questions 20, 21, 22 and 27(b); 
you failed to state that the aforesaid Teresa R. Abate 
was not then an actual and bona fide resident of the-
State of New Jersey in answer to Question 27(a);aµd· 
you failed to state that ·the aforesaid Teresa R. Abate 
then maintained a home elsewhere than in New Jersey 
in answer to Question 27(c); whereas in truth and fact 
Teresa R.· Abate then resided and maintained a home at 
1823 South 19th Street, Philadelphia, Pa.; such false 
statements, evasion and suppression of material facts 
being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25." 

The facts upon which the charge herein was·based do not 
appear to be in dispute. Teresa R. Abate is president of 
defendant corporate-licensee and holder of 98 per cent of ~ts 
issued and outstanding capital stock. On November 18, 1958 
defendant :filed its application for a person-to-person transfer 
of the license from Lou-Bert, Inc. for premises 309 Jersey 
Avenue, Gloucester City ... In said application Teresa R. Abate 
gave her address as 309 Jersey Avenue, Gloucester City, whereas 
she then .actually resided at 1823 South 19th Street, Phila- · 
delphia, Pennsylvania. On December· 4, 1958 the transfer of the 
license in question was approved py the local issuing authority. 

It appears from the Division's investigation that said 
Tere9a R. Abate was neither a bona fide resident of this State 
at the time the- defendant's application was filed, nor when 

· the charge herein was pref erred_. 

The defendant·.,~s attorney has filed an affidavit wherein 
it is stated that on April 17, 1959 Teresa R. Abate mpved to 
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Pr~s?s 603 No'rth Front Street"., Cainden, a~d .that she does not 
maintain any other home. Furthermore,· it is stated that said 

•

1

Teresa R. ·Abate will continue to reside at the North· Front Street 
address tlntil she moves to the apartment at 309 Jersey Avenue, 
Gloucester City (where the licensed pr:el.!LL.ses is ·also located and 
where she intends to make her permanent home), .,after 1 t has been 
renovated~ .1/ 

I .am satisfied that the unlawful condition that hereto-
. fo'te existed has been corrected and that Teresa R •. Abate, is now 
a. bona.fide resident of New Jerseyo Although the question of 
residence has been corrected, defendant's lic·ense is subject to 
suspension.for falsification of the application fi;led in thts 
matter. The normal minimmn suspension for a violation of the 
c~aracter committed.herein is ten days • .Be Stewart-Allam, Inc., 
Blilletin 1056, Item 9. 

( 

'· 

I.nasmuch as. defendant ·has never operate~ .at ·the. licensed·-i 
premises, no effective order of suspension may be entered at 
this tlme. The effective dates of the suspension will be fixed 
by a further order which will b.e entered by me after the 
licensed premises shall have opened for business • 

.Accordingly, 1
• it is·, on tbis 13th day of May, 1959, 

. ~ . . . . . 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license· C-35, . 
iss·ueQ. by the· Mayor and Common Council of the City of Gloucester· 
City to . .Abate's Tavern, Inc.,·t/a Terry's 309 Bar, for premises 
309 Jersey Avenue, Gloucester City, be and the sam'e is hereby 
suspended for a period of ·ten (10) ·days, the time to be fixed 
by subsequent order 1as aforesaid. 

WILLIAf.'1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

i4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - UNQUALIFIED . 
/~" EMPLOYEES (MINORS) - PRIOR RECORD - FOURTH VIOLATION. . 

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS, liESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~roceedi:.ngs against 

THE NEW FRENCH QUARTERS, IN.Ca 
517 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City; New Jersey 

(<\ 

' ) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-168, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of Union City. 
-~~~----------~------------~-------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Anthony,S. Scarnecchia, ·President 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

~ Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded rum. vult to the following charges: 
l 

"lG DUring. the early morning hours of Sunday; Apritl 19, 
1959, you so~d, served and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and sui'fered'the sale, service and delivery of, alcoholic 

· beverages, directly or indirectly, .to persons under the age 
of twenty-one (21) ye~rs, viz., JosBph ---, ~ge 17, 
Walter---; age 18, Donald.---, a.ge 18 and Hobert J>---, 
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age 19, and allowed.; permitted and suffered the con-
_ sumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 'of 
State Regulation No. 20• · 

1i12. On April 18, 1959 and pri'or thereto, you employed 
_and- allowed, permitted and sui'fered the employment of· · 
persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years in and upon 
your.licensed premises, viz.-, Joseph---, age 17, Robert 
B ---, age 17 and Robert C ---, age 19; contrary to and 
in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 13." 

. ' 

At about 11:40 p.m~ April 18, 1959, two· ABC ag~nts entered 
defendant's premises and took seats at the bar. A four piece band 
was playing and the agents later ascertained that the band con­
sisted ·of an adult and tbree minors who held no employment permits 
and who are identif·ied in Charge 2. A patron purchased four drinks, 
one o~ which (a screwdriver) was consumed by Joseph --- (age· 17), 
one of the minor. members of the band. Shortly after midnight three 
apparent minors entered and each purchased. two nip bottles of beer 
from Pelligrino Sessa (one .. of the bartende1.·s). Whf:le the second 
round of drinks was being consumed, tlj.e agents identified themselves. 
and ascertained that the a·pparent minors were Walter ---- (age 18), 
Donald --- (age lB) and Robert J --- (age 19). ~ 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective July 22~·1957, its 
license was suspended by the local issuing authority for twenty-five 
days for hostess activity. Effective January 5, 1959, its license 
was suspended by the local issuing -authority for twenty-five -days 
for hostess activity and employing ·a non-resident without an ,em-. 
ployment permit. Effective January JO, 1959, its license was suspended 
by the local issuing authority for ten days for sale .to a minor, per­
mitting a brawl and conducting.business during prohibited hours. The 
minimum penalty for a· second violation within a five-year period, 
involv±ng sa·1e~. to minors where one is only 17 years of age, is 
thirty days, to which five days should be added because of the 
number of minors herein, ma~ing a·total suspension of thirty-five 
days on Charge ·1. Cf. Re Barnell Cor~., Bulletin 1233, Item 3. 
The minimum penalty for employing an lUlqualified person is five 
days (Re Ciampa, Bulletin ll69, Item 11} but, since this is a 
second similar violation within five years, I shall suspend 
defendant's.lfcense for ten days on Charge 2. Because this is 
the fourth violation within two years,- ten days will be added, / 

- malcing a total suspension of fifty-five days. Five days willl,be 
remitted.for the plea, leaving a net suspension of-fifty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1959, 

ORDER.ED that plenar'y retail consumption license C-l68, 
issued by the Board of. Conlmissione~s of the City of Union City 
to The New French Quarters, Inc., for premises 517 Paterson Plank 
Road, Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term, effective at 3 a.m. Monday, June 1, 1959; 
and· it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of said license. 
shall ·be and remain under suspension until 3 a.m. Tuesday, July 
21, 1959. . . WILLIAM HOWE bAVIS 

15. STNfg. LICENSES- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. DIRECTOR 
Chas. Nash & Sons Corp., '3711 Dell Ave. 
North Ber gea, N • J .• 
Application filed June 1 ?~. 1959 for person-to­

- person transfer of Limited Wholesale License 
WL-2/+, from Soseph l~·ash and lUfred Nash, Sr., 
t/a Chas. Nash &· Sons •. 

Henrich & Krauszer Inc. 
805-811 Georges Rd.·, North Brunswick: 
Application ,filed June l? ,. 1959 for 
person-.to-person transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's licens.e SBD-E 
from Stefan 1.f3 Di~tributing Co.Inc. 

1;1 .,,..t...A__,.._ C'·. 
/ ,~ ~ r r·-... /1::___,. ___ ,. _________ .. _,:..'}..,_ ~-'~-·._. ·:)"' 

WflLi.nm Howe Davis . '-.. 
Director 


